
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Schools Forum 
Stuart Matthews (Academy School Representative) (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Stuart Bevan, Academy Representative 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
Also Invited: 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young 
People & Learning 
Wednesday 13 December 2023, 4.30 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 
 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
Reporting: ALL 

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 
Reporting: ALL 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

3.  Minutes and Matters Arising 
Reporting: ALL 

3 - 8 

 
4.  Safety Valve Update  9 - 36 

 To update the Schools Forum on the initial Safety Valve proposal to be 
submitted by Bracknell Forest Council to the Department for Education by 15 
December 2023 and to report responses from schools to a consultation on 
the council’s proposal to secure a transfer of the equivalent of 1% of the 
schools block funding into the High Needs Block, while capping the impact on 
any individual school budget to a maximum of 0.5%.   
Reporting: Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner 

 

 
5.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Forum will be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 11 
January 
Reporting: Jamie Beardsmore 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Jamie Beardsmore, 01344 352044, jamie.beardsmore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 5 December 2023 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
16 NOVEMBER 2023 
4.32  - 5.32 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Chair) 
  
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Stuart Bevan, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning (Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative 
 

10. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum on 14 September 2023 be  
approved as a correct record. 
  
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 
  

• An update on College Hall would be covered in Agenda item 4. 
• Grainne and Cllr Bailey’s had drafted a letter for the Government outlining the 

Forum’s over funding for the High Needs budget. The letter needed to be 
reviewed before it was sent. 

• The graphs requested by the Forum to illustrate the scenarios of 95% funding, 
and for if the 9% increase in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) had been 
granted instead of 3%, would be covered in item 6 off the agenda.  

  

11. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

12. College Hall Update  
Zoe Livingstone and Chris Kiernan provide an update to Schools Forum on 
developments at College Hall, following the last report submitted on the 22 June. 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
Following the inspection in July 2023, College Hall had been judged to be 
inadequate. As a result, the local authority in partnership with the school has 
produced a statement of action in order to directly address the key areas of 
development that had been identified in the report. Those areas included: 
  

• Ensuring Safeguarding is effective – Although there had been some 
improvements on Safeguarding prior to the inspection, outstanding matters 
remained.  

• A clear plan for the school vision and admission arrangements. 
• Improving the assessment and teaching of reading. 
• Improving the curriculum. 
• Developing a more cohesive enrichment programme. 
• Improving attendance.  

  
The Ofsted report had noted that the management committee had already started 
making effective decisions for the school, therefore it was felt they still had the 
capacity to carry out the necessary improvements. Unexpectedly the interim 
headteacher had resigned from College Hall in July. A new full-time interim 
headteacher was found and has been in post since the summer holidays. Since the 
inspection in July certain improvements had already been secured at College Hall 
including: 
  

• An external consultant had been appointed for 3 days a week, to support with 
the development of teaching, the curriculum and assessment.  

• All senior leaders have now been assigned clearly defined roles.  
• A revised admission policy. 
• Changes to the school timetable to maximise learning. 
• Changes to the curriculum to include a greater offer of practical subjects. 
• There is a new multi-sensory space at College Hall. 
• A new behaviour policy which has seen reductions in suspensions, 

improvements to attendance. 
• Significant improvements to the systems monitoring attendance.  
• Significant improvements to the physical environment at College Hall. 

  
As a school of concern, College Hall has been subject to an academisation order due 
to DfE statutory guidelines. The selection of an appropriate sponsor is delegated to a 
regional director. However, the regional director officials have been working closely 
with the local authority and the management committee. 
  
In response to questions the following point was noted:  
  

• The clarity and stability of the new headteacher being in post had created a 
better working environment which seemed to be having a positive effect on 
staff’s wellbeing. 

  

13. The Schools Budget Monitoring 2023-24  
Paul Clark provided the forum with update on the 2023-24 forecast budget monitoring 
position for the Schools B
[...]
this work so that the Bracknell Forest Schools budget 
could best be brought into a balanced position.  
  
In workshops that had taken places so far, 4 areas had been identified as areas to 
look at: 
  

• Early Intervention and demand management. 
• Right Provision, Right Time 
• Value for Money Services 
• Effective Pathways and Transition to Independence 

  
Work was being done to try and best manage provision so that local pupils would be 
able to go to local schools in their community and a headteacher had been seconded 
for 1 day a week to work on this.  
  
The local authority recognised the wellbeing of teacher’s had been highlighted as a 
significant issue and promised to work with schools as closely as possible and that 
the authority would be as creative as possible if a top slice did have to be 
implemented.   
  
In response to questioning the following points were noted: 
  

• It was confirmed that whilst the early years sector operated with a different 
block of funding, there would be engagement on any plans that could affect 
that sector. Several schools with nurseries had already been invited to 
previous workshops.  

16. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Schools Forum would take place on 13 December.  
  
 

7



 

 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

8



    

(ITEM ) 
 

TO: Schools Forum 
DATE: 13 December 2023 
 

 
Safety Valve Update 

Executive Director: Resources / Executive Director: People 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update the Schools Forum on the initial Safety Valve proposal to be submitted by Bracknell 

Forest Council to the Department for Education by 15 December 2023 and to report responses 
from schools to a consultation on the council’s proposal to secure a transfer of the equivalent of 
1% of the schools block funding into the High Needs Block, while capping the impact on any 
individual school budget to a maximum of 0.5%.   

 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Schools Forum notes and comments on the update provided in the report. 
 
2.2 That the Schools Forum confirms their support for the proposed interventions outlined in 

paragraphs 5.6 and 5.6. 
 
2.3 That the Schools Forum notes the outcome of the block transfer (top slice) consultation and takes 

a formal decision on whether to support the proposal. 
 
  
3 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of and offer comment on this significant matter 

affecting Bracknell Forest Council and maintained and academy schools within the Borough.  
 
3.2 An application for the block transfer proposal recommended by the council will need to be 

submitted to the Secretary of State for Education (SoS) for consideration.  It is understood that the 
SoS is not bound to follow the view of the Schools Forum in her determination but will give 
significant weight to it. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The Council could have declined the invitation to participate in the Safety Valve programme but 

has not done so as this would mean that the annual and cumulative deficit on the DSG budget 
would remain a local responsibility.  The Safety Valve programme offers financial and other 
support to help address and fund the deficit.  

 
4.2 The alternative option of not recommending a block transfer was considered and rejected by the 

council on the grounds that the Safety Valve programme expects all parts of the local education, 
health and care system to play a part in addressing the deficit collectively and it would not be 
possible to achieve a balanced position on the DSG as required by the DfE without this. 

 
 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Council is committed to working with local area partners to develop a sustainable and effective 

high needs system that will ensure good outcomes for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 

9

Agenda Item 4



    

 
5.2 Learning from other areas that have participated in the Safety Va
[...]
 advance of the meeting. 

 
5.11 Agreement from the Schools Forum to a block transfer from the Schools Block to the High Needs 

Block is considered by the DfE to represent a commitment from school leaders to the plan. Once 
the results of the consultation have been shared, the Schools Forum will be asked to make a 
formal decision on whether it supports the council’s proposal for a 1% block transfer, which caps 
impact on any individual school budgets to a maximum of 0.5%.  

 
5.12 Looking ahead, the Council is required to submit an initial proposal to the DfE by 15 December 

2023 that sets out proposals to bring expenditure in line with grant levels over a period of around 5 
years and a final proposal that addresses any feedback from the DfE by 12 January 2024.  This 
timetable has been set by the DfE and is very tight.  The proposal submitted will need to highlight 
any requests requiring the approval of the Secretary of State, including the 1% block transfer that 
is beyond flexibilities available to local authorities.  

 
 

6 Advice Received from Statutory and other Officers 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 Section 14 of the Education Act 1996 places a general duty upon the Council to secure sufficient 

schools to provide primary and secondary education in its area and it should have particular regard 
to securing special education provision. Following the enactment of The Children and Families Act 
2014, the Council retains responsibility for commissioning services for children and young people 
with SEN or a disability. It is required to keep the provision for children and young people with SEN 
or disabilities under review, including its sufficiency (Section 315 of the Education Act 1996), and 
to promote wellbeing and improve quality, working in conjunction with parents, young people and 
providers. This Act and its associated guidance is clear that, when considering any re-organisation 
of provision, it must be clear how it is satisfied that the propose
[...]
END services while remaining focused on educational outcomes, most 
notably opening additional local provision.  All of those, together with the prospect of 
additional income from the DfE and Health partners, are insufficient to achieve a balanced 
position within the DfE’s expected timescale.  In addition, the deficit would continue to 
increase and reach a total of over £50m (representing 50% of the Council’s annual budget) 
without further options being pursued and in the absence of a Safety Valve deal.    

 
7. This consultation is therefore seeking agreement from schools to transfer a maximum of 

0.5% of their individual budgets to support the High Needs block, equating to 0.42% overall.  
This would supplement a further 0.58% to be released by reducing other centrally managed 
school budgets and transferring some costs to the LA.  Taken together, these proposals will 
release the equivalent of 1% of the schools block budget to help fund the cost of supporting 
pupils with SEND. 

 
Provisions for requesting a financial contribution from schools 
 
8. Funding for schools and associated budgets is met from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

which is allocated to LAs by the DfE. This grant is received in four notional “Blocks” – 
Schools, Central School Services, High Needs and Early Years – each of which is allocated 
through a separate national funding formula (see Annex C for details).  
 

9. Although the DfE does not attach a ring fence to the Blocks, the funding is to be spent only 
on the areas it has been allocated for. 

 

17



   

 

2 
 
2 

 

10. Taking account of the current and forecast budget position, and the requirements of the 
Safety Valve programme, the Council is proposing a transfer of funding from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs Block, effective from 1 April 2024.  

 
11. The Schools Block covers both funds delegated directly to schools as well as a range of 

other budgets that are collectively referred to as the Growth Fund 
[...]
 changes in per pupil funding – 

those from 2023/24 to 2024/25 and the minimum cash value schools can be funded at in 
2024/25 - mean that not all schools are able to contribute to any proposed top slice.  In order 
to achieve a top slice from school budgets equivalent to 0.5%, other schools would need to 
contribute up to 0.6% of their budgets.  It is recognised that this is higher than the 0.5% that 
school leaders have indicated they may consider and therefore an alternative approach has 
been developed that caps any impact on individual school budgets to a maximum of 
0.5%. The proposed approach amounts to 0.42% of delegated school budgets.  

 
27. Whilst the top slice from any individual school is capped at 0.5%, this proposal seeks to 

secure £0.962m, the equivalent in value to a transfer of 1% of the Schools Block funding into 
the High Needs Block. The transfer would be made from both the Schools Block and the 
Central Schools Block budgets. Annex C provides information on the services covered by all 
DSG Blocks. To achieve a 1% transfer value, BFC would need to contribute £0.263m to 
increasing the amount of funding available to the High Needs Block by directly financing 
some school related costs. This approach is considered necessary to achieve sufficient 
additional fundings are transferred to the HNB. The different elements of the proposal are 
summarised below. Annex E sets out more information including changes from 2023/24 
budget allocations where relevant. 

  

20



   

 

5 
 
5 

 

Budget element Amount 
available to 
support the 
HNB £000 

Schools Block DSG: Growth Fund (estimate) 583.0 

Proposed spending:  

1. Post opening costs. Set up funding for new classes agreed to be 
opened. Time limited to September 2027 

-15.0 

2. In year increases in pupil numbers. Re-set funding eligibility to 
only where new classes are agreed with BFC as necessary. 

-147.0 

Note: funding for Key Stage 1 class sizes would be deleted on 
this discretionary policy. 87% of LAs do not fund this. 

0 

Unallocated available balance on Schools Block DSG: Growth 
Fund 

421.0 

Transfer from delegated school budgets 401.4 

3. Capped at no more than 0.5% per schools (see Annex A for 
illustrative contribution at school level) 

 

Potential Funding Transfer from Schools Block to HNB (equivalent 
to 0.85% of estimated 2024/25 Schools Block DSG) 

822.4 

4. Contribution from BFC through reduced contribution to statutory 
Education related duties funded through the Central Schools 
Services Block. (This frees up the equivalent of 0.15% of the 
SB) 

140.0 

Potential Funding Transfer from Schools Block to HNB (equivalent 
to 1.0% of estimated 2024/25 Schools Block DSG) 

962.4 

 
 

28. The impact of this proposal on individual school budgets is shown in Annex A.  The range is 
from £0 to £14.5k for primaries and from £26.7k to £43.4k for secondaries. 
 

29. The need for a funding transfer from schools will be kept under constant review and 
withdrawn as soon as possible. Increases to school budgets from 2025/26 are expected to 
be at the same level of increase as included in the financial settlement from the government. 
 

30. In addition to the £140k cost pressure on the council set out in line 4. of the above table, a 
further £123.6k pressure falls on the council.  This is because the Schools Forum has agreed 
in previous years that the Schools Block budget would finance this equivalent amount of 
spending in the Central Schools Services Block, which will no longer be affordable in the 
Schools Budget going forward.  

 
31. Given its overall financial position and the need for it to earmark further funding for SEND 

staffing and implementation costs to ensure the full range of proposals to be successfully 
implemented and embedded, it will not be possible for the Council to simply absorb the 
impact of the £263.6k loss of income from the above proposal. Options are being evaluated, 
linked to feedback from school
[...]
nt transfer from Centrally Retained 
Schools Block    
- Budget for Historic Commitments being reduced by DfE 
20% per year.  Loss needs to be covered to avoid deficit on 
this funding block 

-854.8 -841.7 13.1 0.0 

5b. Transfer from Centrally Retained Schools Block 
- As above, impact on CSSB block 

-125.2 0 125.2 0.0 

7. Remove discretionary budget for Borough Wide 
initiatives 
- To help mitigate reduction in funding for historic 
commitments 

9.7 0.0 -9.7 0.0 

8. Remove discretionary budget for Support to Schools 
Recruitment and Retention 
- To help mitigate reduction in funding for historic 
commitments 

5.0 0.0 -5.0 0.0 

9. Reduce CSSB contribution to LA statutory duties 
- To fully mitigate reductions in funding for CSSB 
- £123.6k Pressure transfers to Bracknell Forest's 
General Fund budget 

290.7 167.1 -123.6 0.0 

10. Further reduction in CSSB contribution to LA statutory 
duties 
- Balancing figure to achieve impact of 1% block transfer 
- £140.0k Pressure transfers to Bracknell Forest's 
General Fund budget 

167.1 27.1 -140.0 140.0 

 

Sum carried forward to support HNB 
   

561.0 

  

29



 

14 
 

14 
 

 2023-24 
Budget 

2024-25 
proposed 
budget 

Change  Available 
to 
support 
HNB 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Sum brought forward to support HNB 
   

561.0 

     

Schools Block Budgets 
   

 

12. Capped 0.5% top slice from school budgets 
- Equivalent to 0.42% overall top slice – see Annex A 

0.0 401.4 -401.4 401.4 

     

13. Add sum carried forward    561.0     
 

14. Potential Funding Transfer into HNB (equivalent to 
1% of estimated 2024/25 Schools Block DSG) 

  
 962.4 

 

 

30



 

 

Initial Equalities Screening Record Form 
 

Date of Screening: 27/11/23 Directorate: People Section: SEND 

1.  Activity to be assessed Please give full details of the activity  
Block transfer equivalent to 1% from the Schools Block and other DSG blocks to the High Needs Block, capped at a 
maximum of 0.5% per school, as part of the coun
[...]
 be able to access education within their local 
communities, and without having to travel long 
distances every day.  

There are currently 1437 CYP in Bracknell Forest with 
an EHCP. 
 
The gap between pupils with SEND needs and all other 
pupils is wider in BF than in other comparable LA areas, 
and England as a whole.  
 
Better quality, local provision for pupils with high levels 
of need will provide schools with the facilities they need 
to improve these pupils’ progress and outcomes. 

31



 

 

 
Negative:  
 
To ensure value for money within the High Needs 
Block, models of service delivery will change, and this 
might have a negative impact on CYP and their 
families in terms of the services they have been used 
to accessing.  

9.  Racial equality  
 

 N It is not anticipated that the proposed block transfer 
will have either a positive or negative impact in terms 
of racial equality. This is because ethnicity data for 
school aged children from the January 2023 school 
census data is broadly aligned to the ethnicity of 
children and young people with an EHCP, so no one 
group will be adversely affected, either by the 
additional funding that will be made available within 
the High Needs Block, nor by the reduction in funding 
within other blocks within the Dedicated Schools 
Grant. 
 

School Census data (January 2023) compared to 
EHCP data (November 2023): 
 
White (all white backgrounds) – Census 80.7% and 
EHCP 80% 
Black (all black backgrounds) – Census 3.1% and 
EHCP 3% 
Asian (all Asian backgrounds) – Census 7.1% and 
EHCP 5.6% 
Mixed (white and black backgrounds) – Census 2.4% 
and EHCP 2.3% 
Mixed (white and Asian backgrounds) – Census 2.2% 
and EHCP 1.3% 
Mixed (other) – Census 2.3% and EHCP 2.2% 

10. Gender equality  
 

Y  A much higher percentage of males than females 
have an EHCP. The sustainability of the High Needs 
Block and the use of funding available from the Safety 
Valve programme should therefore benefit males, who 
are much 
[...]
on.  

14. Religion and belief equality  
 

  We do not collect data on religion and belief within 
either the school census or the EHCP dataset. 
Therefore, it is not possible to quantify whether there 
will be an impact on CYP in relation to their religion or 
belief. 
 
 

There is no anticipated impact to this characteristic. 

15. Pregnancy and maternity equality    It is not envisaged that there will be an impact on 
pregnancy and maternity equality. 

There is no anticipated impact to this characteristic. 

16. Marriage and civil partnership equality    It is not envisaged that there will be an impact on 
marriage and civil partnership equality. 
 

There is no anticipated impact to this characteristic. 

17. Please give details of any other potential impacts on 
any other group (e.g., those on lower incomes/carers/ex-
offenders, armed forces communities) and on promoting 
good community relations. 

A block transfer will add further pressures to the schools’ budgets and will result in schools having to identify savings 
elsewhere in their budget. This could negatively impact on CYP without SEND, but it is considered that the benefit of 
achieving a sustainably high needs budget to support CYP with SEND outweighs the risk of a negative impact. To mitigate 
the risk, the proposal will ensure that no school will fall below the minimum per pupil funding, meaning that six schools will 
make no contribution to the block transfer.  
 

33



 

 

In making this assessment we have given due consideration to our commitment to the Armed Forces Covenant duty. For 
CYP from armed forces families, they will be able to access in year transfers to local provision as this is increased as part of 
the Safety Valve programme, supported by the block transfer. 
 
We receive regular feedback from parents and carers that access to specialist provision is challenging and that seeking to 
secure appropriate provision for their CYP can be stressful. The block transfer proposal wil

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
5.05  - 5.55 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning (Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

18. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the forum held on 16 November be 
agreed as a correct record.  
  
Arising from the minutes the following point was noted:  
  

• Arising from minute 15, Duanne Chappell confirmed she had emailed the 
early years sector and confirmed when they will be heavily involved in any 
work affecting their sector. 

  

19. Safety Valve Update  
The Forum considered a report which sought to update the Schools Forum on the 
initial Safety Valve proposal to be submitted by Bracknell Forest Council to the 
Department for Education by 15 December 2023 and to report responses from 
schools to a consultation on the council’s proposal to secure a transfer of the 
equivalent of 1% of the schools block funding into the High Needs Block, while 
capping the impact on any individual school budget to a maximum of 0.5%. 



 

 

  
Paul Clark informed the Forum that the paper outlined the transformational savings 
that Bracknell Forest Council believed could be made. It was also highlighted to the 
Forum that a supplementary paper had been published which outlined the responses 
of schools to the consultation off the Safety Valve. Over 60% of schools within 
Bracknell Forest had replied to the consultation. 21 schools supported the proposals 
and two schools disagreed. A further two schools submitted a response after the 
consultation deadline, both of which also supported the proposals. However, it was 
noted that there were many comments from schools outlining they had only accepted 
the proposals reluctantly. Feedback on comments raised in the proposal would be 
sent out to schools. (Action Paul Clark) 
  
Following the Forum’s questions and comments the following points were raised:  
  

•   The current DSG deficit has been rolled forward in recent years through an 
unfunded reserve, however this would need repaying at some point and the 
Safety Valve has been put in place to ensure there is a planned approach to 
dealing with this deficit.  

•   Bracknell Forest Council had considered other options, including not joining 
the Safety Valve programme.  Being in the programme would give the local 
authority more financial flexibility and support that would not be otherwise 
available. 

•   The DfE’s approach means that the full details of the Safety Valve proposal 
could not be put into the public domain. 

•   The Forum asked that its concerns around SEND funding were relayed to the 
DfE. Grainne Siggins offered to compile the concerns and submit them to 
political leaders on behalf of the Forum. (Action Grainne Siggins)  

•   The Forum would be allowed to vote on the DSG budget each year.  
•   Whilst the local authority projected the top slice to last for the duration of the 

Safety Valve programme, it has committed to reversing the top slice as a 
priority were the financial situation to improve in these 5 years.  

•   Were the Forum to vote in favour of the top slice, the reduction in spending 
would run for no longer than the duration of the programme (6 years) and any 
continuation beyond this would have to return to the Forum for a vote.  

•   Evidence suggests that most children could be best supported within a 
mainstream school environment.  The needs of other students would be met 
by investment into the specialist unit outreach programmes. It was also 
believed that earlier intervention would be important in helping pupils and 
relieving pressure on specialist resources. 

•   The Forum raised concerns that reductions in spending would have a 
negative impact on the ability to meet the needs of pupils, especially those 
requiring specialist resources.  

•   Evidence shows that there are significant benefits of keeping children in local 
schools, both due to the benefits for the children of avoiding lengthy journeys 
as well as the savings in education transport. 

•   In response to queries over whether joining the Safety Valve programme was 
really the only option available, it was reported that 35 local authorities had 
already joined the programme, with a further 5 having been invited this year. It 
was understood that no local authority had turned down an invitation to join 
the programme.  

  
The Forum emphasised that any vote to agree the Safety Valve recommendations, 
should not be taken to reflect a positive affirmation of the Safety Valve programme, 
but instead choosing the option it believed would be the least detrimental to schools 
and pupils. The Forum also emphasised their great concern about the levels of 



 

 

schools funding nationally, the scale of proposed cuts and the resources available for 
SEND provision nationally.  
  
  
RESOLVED That reflecting the outcome of the consultation with schools that ended 
on 8 December 2023, the Schools Forum agrees Block Transfers at the equivalent of 
1.0% of the Schools Block Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) income to the High 
Needs Block to be achieved by:  
  

1.   Applying a 0.5% deduction to individual school budgets through deducting 
0.5% from each factor value in the National Funding Formula, currently 
estimated at £0.401m and equivalent to 0.42% of the estimated Schools Block 
DSG, noting that 6 primary schools will be unable to make a contribution due 
to the impact of the Minimum Per Pupil Funding Level guarantee and another 
is only able to make a part contribution for this reason  
  

2.   Releasing the unallocated balance on the Schools Block DSG Growth Fund, 
currently estimated at £0.421m and equivalent to 0.43% of the Schools Block 
DSG 
  

3.   Transferring £0.140m of DSG funds from the Central School Services Block to 
the High Needs Block, equivalent to 0.15% of the estimated Schools Block 
DSG.  

  
To enable this, the Schools Forum agrees that the council requests the formal 
approval of the secretary of state for education to make a 0.85% block transfer from 
the Schools Block to the High Needs Block. 
                                                           
It was noted that the decision was not unanimous, with ten votes to agree the 
proposals and two votes against.  
  
The Forum requested that the local authority tried to the best of their ability to ensure 
to ensure local SEND school places were allocated to children from within the 
borough.  
  
The Forum noted its thanks for local authority officers for their collaborative approach. 
  
  

20. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting would take place on 11 January. 
  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


